Receivables it received from CMI into equity. The subscriptions by the foregoing entities do not result in a transfer of
control of the public company, nor do they give rise to any affiliation other than through equity ownership, if applicable.

The respective Articles of Incorporation of Oro Mina and Golden Lotus are attached to this disclosure. Their by-laws and
GIS will be submitted to the Exchange once available.

The interest which directors of the parties to the transaction have in the proposed transaction

The directors of the parties to the transaction have no personal interest in the proposed transaction.

Statement as to the steps to be taken, if any, to safeguard the interests of any independent shareholders

Not applicable

Any conditions precedent to closing of the transaction

The subscriptions are subject to SEC confirmation and later, additional listing with the PSE.

Change(s) in the composition of the Board of Directors and Management

The transaction will not result to any change in the composition of the Board of Directors and Management of UPMC.

Effects on the following

Ownership structure

Principal Shareholders
Before After

Number of shares % Number of shares %

National Book Store, Inc. 84,325,108,842 32.27 84,325,108,842 27.98

Alakor Corporation 52,694,038,981 20.16 52,694,038,981 17.48

Anglo Philippine Holdings Corporation 67,119,143,395 25.69 67,119,143,395 22.27

Capital structure

Issued Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

Common/UPM 261,314,797,080 301,314,797,080

Outstanding Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

Common/UPM 261,314,797,080 301,314,797,080

Treasury Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

N/A - -

Listed Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

Common/UPM 261,314,797,080 301,314,797,080

Effect(s) on the public
float, if any Public float will increase from 21.49% (as of December 31, 2025) to 32.01%.

Effect(s) on foreign
ownership level, if any Foreign ownership of UPMC will decrease from 2.26% (as of December 31, 2025) to 1.96%.

Other Relevant Information

UPMC has ongoing negotiations with other creditor-corporations which have signified their interest in participating in the
Corporation's debt conversion program. Thus, the effect on the ownership structure of UPMC as well as on the public
float as stated above will change as more conversion transactions are finalized, executed and implemented in the coming
weeks.

Filed on behalf by:

Name Iris Marie Carpio-Duque

Designation Primary Corporate Information Officer

=(52�3URFHVVLQJ

6\VWHP�JHQHUDWHG�E\�WKH
6(&�(63$5&

3DJH���RI��

$UWLFOHV�RI�,QFRUSRUDWLRQ